
  

Issued on Wednesday 14 July 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 22 July 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Brindle, Naghi, Robertson and Garten (Substitute Member) 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Election of the Chairman   

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

5. Disclosures of Lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

7. Wildwoods, Earl Street - Pavement Licence  1 - 33 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE FORMATS  

 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 

alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services on committee@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602899.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 

www.maidstone.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

Licensing Sub Committee 21st July 2021 

 

Pavement Licence Appeal 

 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Sub Committee 

Lead Head of Service John Littlemore, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Lorraine Neale 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected High Street 

 

Executive Summary 

In line with our Pavement Licensing Policy an application for a Pavement Licence was 

refused because a site assessment did not meet the public safety requirements of our 
policy and a representation was received. Although there is no statutory appeal 

process for these applications,
[...]
ns have been identified Senior Licensing 
Officer 

Procurement • No implications have been identified Senior Licensing 
Officer 

Biodiversity 

and Climate 
Change 

• There are no implications on 
biodiversity and climate change. 

 

Senior Licensing 
Officer 

 
 

2



 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Business and Planning Bill 2019-21 was made law in July 2020 and 
introduced a range of measures intended to support the economy recover 
from the disruption caused by the COVID-19 outbreak in the UK.  The Bill 

introduced a number of urgent measures to help businesses succeed in new 
and challenging conditions and removed short term obstacles that could get 

in their way. 
 
The provisions made it easier for businesses that sell food and drink for 

consumption on or off the premises to seat and serve customers outdoors 
through temporary changes to regulatory procedures (Highways, Planning 

and Street Trading) and the alcohol licensing regime. The Bill introduced a 
new licence known as a “pavement licence”. 

 
2.2  A pavement licence authorises the operator of a business selling food and 

drink to put furniture such as tables and chairs on the highway adjacent to 

its premises to sell food and drink from and/or for its customers to use. 
These licenses were initially meant to expire on 30 September 2021 but the 

provisions have been extended to September 2022. 
 

2.3 On 11th May 2021 an application for a Pavement Licence was received from 

Mr Roy Pereira to place tables and chairs on the road outside Wildwood 
Restaurant, 37-41 Earl Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1PF, Monday to 

Sunday 11:30 – 17:00. The application form is attached as Appendix 1 and 
the plans as Appendix 2. 
 

2.4 Prior to the application being made the applicant was made aware that 
tables and chairs could not be placed on the pavement outside the premises 

due to the depth of the pavement. It would not be possible for them to 
comply with the requirement specified b
[...]
2 

Contents  
 

Section 
 

Title Page 

1 
 

Introduction 3 

2 
 

Scope 3 

3 
 

Application and Determination of Pavement Licences 4 

4 
 

Conditions 8 

5 
 

Enforcement 8 

6 
 

Review Procedures 9 

Appendix 1 
 

Site Notice Template 10 

Appendix 2 Standard Pavement Licence Conditions 
 

11 

Appendix 3 Statutory Conditions 
 

13 

  

14



APPENDIX 3 

Pavement Licensing Policy P a g e  | 3 

1. Introduction 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic has affected businesses across the economy causing many to 
cease trading for several months while others have had to significantly modify their 
operations.  
 
As the economy starts to re-open, on 25 June 2020 the Government announced a further 
and urgent relaxation to planning and licensing laws to help the hospitality industry recover 
from the coronavirus lockdown by removing short term obstacles that could get in their way. 
 
The Business and Planning Act makes it easier for premises serving food and drink such as 
bars, restaurants and pubs, as lockdown restrictions are lifted but social distancing 
guidelines remain in place to seat and serve customers outdoors through temporary 
changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing.   
 
The measures included in the Act modify provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 to provide 
automatic extensions to the terms of on-sales alcohol licences to allow for off-sales.  It will 
be a temporary measure to boost the economy, with provisions lasting until the end of 
September 2021.    
 
The Act also introduces a temporary fast-track process for these businesses to obtain 
permission, in the form of a “pavement licence”, from the District or Borough Council for the 
placement of furniture such as tables and chairs on the pavement outside their premise 
which will enable them to maximise their capacity whilst adhering to social distancing 
guidelines.  
 
Currently, tables and chairs permissions are granted as Pavement licences by Kent County 
Council, the Highways Aut
[...]
onsideration by 
the local authority;   

 

• evidence that the applicant has met the requirement to give notice of the application (for 
example photographs of the notice outside the premises and of the notice itself);  

 

• a copy of a current certificate of insurance that covers the activity for third party and 
public liability risks, to a minimum value of £5 million, (caveat: there may be rare 
circumstances where a different minimum value may be agreed in advance before 
submission of application). 

 

• any other evidence needed to demonstrate how the Council’s local conditions, and any 
national conditions will be satisfied.  

 
3.2 Fees 
 
The fee for applying for a licence under the new process are set locally, but are capped at 
£100.  The Council has determined that the fee for applications will be £100.   
 
3.3 Consultation 
 
Applications are consulted upon for 7 days, starting with the day after which a valid 
application was made to the Council.   
 
The Council will publish details of the application on its website at:- 
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-licensing/ 
 
The Council is required by law to consult with the Highways Authority.  In addition, to ensure 
that there are not detrimental effects to the application the Council will consult with: 
 

• Environmental Health Service  

• Police 

• Fire Service 
 
Members of the public and others listed above can contact the Council to make 
representations.  
 
The Council must take into account representations received during the public consultation 
period and consider these when determining the application.  
 
3.4 Site Notice 
 
An applicant for a pavement licence must on the day the application is made, fix a notice of 
the application to the premises so that the notice is readily visible to, and can be read easily 
by, members of the public who are not on the premises.  The notice must be constructed 
and secured so that it remains in place until the end of the public consultation per
[...]
main.  Any representative of Legal Services (if present) 

may be requested to remain by the Chairman. 
 

m) After consideration all parties will be invited to return and the 

Chairman will announce the decision. 
 

33


	Agenda
	7 Wildwoods, Earl Street - Pavement Licence
	1 Appendix - Application Form
	2a Appendix - Plan - Site
	2b Appendix - Plan - Licensable Area
	3 Appendix - Pavement Licensing Policy final version
	4 Appendix - Wildwoods Site photos
	5 Appendix - Highways objection
	6 Appendix -Wildwoods - Refused Application  25.5.21
	7 Appendix - Appeal request
	8 Appendix - Hearing Procedure






Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 22 JULY 2021 

 

Present:  Councillors Brindle, Naghi (Chairman) and 
Mrs Robertson 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members.  
 

3. ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Naghi be elected as Chairman for the 

duration of the meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.  

 
5. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

 There were no disclosures of lobbying.  
 

6. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.  

 
7. WILDWOODS, EARL STREET - PAVEMENT LICENCE  

 
The persons participating in the hearing were identified as follows:  
 

Chairman – Councillor Naghi  
Committee Member – Councillor Mrs Robertson  

Committee Member – Councillor Brindle  
 
Legal Advisor – Mr Robin Harris  

 
Democratic Services Officer – Miss Oliviya Parfitt  

 
Applicant – Mr Roy Pereira, represented by Mr Johnny Plant (in attendance 
virtually) 

 



 

 2  

All parties confirmed that they were aware of the Sub-Committee hearing 
procedure and had each received a copy of the hearing procedure 

document.  
 

The Sub-Committee agreed to proceed in the absence of the objector and 
confirmed that they had read the papers.  
 

The Chairman explained that:  
 

· The Sub-Committee would allow all parties to put their case fully and 
make full submissions within a reasonable time frame. 
 

· The procedure would take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-
Committee and they would usually permit cross-examination conducted 

within a reasonable timeframe. 
 
· Any person attending the hearing who behaved in a disruptive manner 

may be directed to leave the hearing by the Sub-Committee (including 
temporarily) after which, such person may submit to the Sub-Committee 

over the Instant messaging facilitating any information which that person 
would have been entitled to give orally had the person not been required 

to leave the meeting. If this is not possible, they may be permitted to 
speak at the Chairman’s Invitation. 
 

The Chairman enquired whether any draft conditions had been agreed 
between the applicant and other parties; no draft conditions had been 

agreed. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report, referencing the 

objection received from Kent County Council (KCC) as the Highways 
Authority in Appendix 5 to the report. The objection concerned public 

safety due to the applicant’s proposed seating area on a road which 
experienced a flow of traffic despite having been pedestrianised. The 
pavement outside the premises was not wide enough to accommodate 

tables and chairs.  
 

As the objector was unable to attend, they submitted additional comments 
which had been distributed to all parties. 
 

The applicant’s representative was invited to make their opening 
statement and stated that the application would assist in ensuring the 

business’s viability following the Covid-19 pandemic. The business had 
adapted through providing a takeaway service but had reduced the 
number of staff employed nationally and placed many on furlough. During 

the easing of the lockdown measures, other local businesses had been 
able to have outside seating which was something the applicant wished to 

provide.  
 
The safety of the business’s employees and customers was important with 

outside seating preferred given the rising number of Covid-19 cases. Mr 
Plant stated that the planters within the road provided shielding to the 

public and that there was no perceived threat to public safety by having 



 

 3  

the seating as proposed in the application. It was felt that by having other 
businesses provide outside seating, a precedent had been set. The 

importance of health and safety was reiterated.  
 

In response to questions from the panel, the Senior Licensing Officer 
confirmed that the authority responsible for the road was Kent County 
Council, but that the Council would likely be liable in the event of an 

accident at the proposed site. This was confirmed by the legal advisor.  
 

In response to questions from the legal advisor, Mr Plant confirmed that 
he had recently contacted KCC Highways but had not received a response. 
Mr Plant had experienced problems in trying to find out which local 

authority to contact in the first instance. The protection provided by the 
planters and the other outside seating within the street was reiterated.  

 
The legal advisor highlighted the proximity of the business and proposed 
seating area to the nearest junction, which directly contravened the 

relevant licensing policy. Further, the Traffic Regulation Order 
implemented was not actively enforced. As the applicant and objector had 

not been able to reach an agreement on a suitable seating arrangement, 
the Council was unlikely to be able to confirm that the application did not 

detrimentally impact public safety.  
 
In response, Mr Plant reiterated the difficulties experienced in discussing 

the application with the relevant authority and that the business had 
suffered financially due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
The Sub-Committee responded to Mr Plant’s statement in stating that they 
had visited the proposed seating site, noting the presence of vehicles 

along the road. As the Council was not the relevant Highways Authority, 
the Sub-Committee suggested adjourning the meeting to provide Mr Plant 

with further opportunities to discuss the application with the objector to 
try and find a suitable solution.  
 

The legal advisor stated that if an alternative proposal was accepted by 
the Highways Authority, the decision to grant the application would be 

taken under officer delegations as the original objections would have been 
withdrawn. If a scheme could not be agreed upon, then the Sub-
Committee would be reconvened to determine the application.  

 
Mr Plant thanked the Committee for the adjournment.  

 
The meeting closed at 10.56 a.m.  
 

RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned to allow the applicant and 
their representative to converse further with the Highways Authority, in an 

effort to produce a proposal suitable to all parties.  
 
 


